Business Day before each Books Closed Period, or, if 
item 33(ii) above is applicable, the last Business Day 
immediately preceding the commencement of the 
Books Closed Period 

Not applicable 

As at the date of this issue, the Issuer has issued Notes 
in the aggregate total amount of ZAR40,639,600,000 
(forty billion six hundred and thirty nine million 
six hundred thousand Rand) under the 
Programme, including this Tranche 

The aggregate Nominal Amount of all Notes issued 
under the Programme as at the Issue Date, together 
with the aggregate Nominal Amount of this Tranche 
(when issued), will not exceed the Programme

[...]

Credit Rating assigned to Issuer as at
the Issue Date (if any)

75. Governing law (if the laws of South
Africa are not applicable)

76. Other Banking Jurisdiction

77. Use of proceeds

78. Surrendering of Individual Certificates

79. Reference Banks

80. Other provisions

ZAR40,339,600,000 (forty billion three hundred 
and thirty nine million six hundred thousand Rand) 
excluding this Tranche of Notes but including all 
other Notes and Programme Preference Shares 
issued on the Issue Date 

The aggregate Nominal Amount of all Notes 
Outstanding (including Notes issued under the 
Previous Programme Memoranda) and the aggregate